A summary of the investment income and the investment returns generated
on the technical reserves and shareholders’ funds portfolios is set out in the
following table.  The percentage returns are net of transaction costs,
management fees and expenses, but before income tax.

Investment returns on technical reserves in 1H13 benefited from the
relatively high excess yield of the portfolio over the course of the period.  The
3-year government bond yield rose to 2.67%, from 2.46% at 30 June 2012.

Allowing for narrower credit spreads and the movement in interest rates, the
Group continued to generate over 100bps of return above the risk free rate,
across the entire technical reserves portfolio.  The portfolio continues to be
aligned with the weighted average duration of the Group’s claims liability, at
three to four years.

Investment returns on shareholders’ funds benefited from the Australian and
international equity markets appreciating in reaction to accommodative global
central bank activity.  The broader Australian index (S&P ASX200
Accumulation) returned 16.4% over the six months to 31 December 2012.

+1% -1%
A$m A$m

Equity market values:

Australian equities 8 (8)

International equities 4 (4)

Total equity market sensitivity 12 (12)

Interest rates:

Assets backing technical provisions (315) 337

Assets backing shareholders' funds (28) 30

Total interest rate sensitivity (343) 367

INVESTMENT SENSITIVITIES (NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Change in Assumption

INVESTMENT RETURNS

(INCLUDING DERIVATIVES)¹ A$m %2 A$m %2 A$m %2

Technical reserves 475 5.3 449 4.8 201 2.2

Shareholders' funds (30) (0.8) 119 3.3 201 5.0

Total investment income 445 3.5 568 4.4 402 3.1

2Half year returns have not been annualised.

1Returns are accounting yields, being investment income based on average exchange rates divided by
closing funds under management.

1H12 2H11 1H13

High credit quality
maintained

1H13 investment returns
reflect stronger equity
markets

IAG 1H13 INVESTOR REPORT  53

11. BALANCE SHEET & CAPITAL

   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 Strong balance sheet and regulatory capital
position maintained

 MCR multiple of 1.80 at 31 December 2012
 On LAGIC basis, above or in line with new

benchmarks - PCA multiple of 1.69, CET1 1.07
 Capital mix in line with targeted range – debt and